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MESA DE CORTE DE FIO QUENTE S-PRO
TABLE DE COUPE POUR FIL CHAUD S-PRO
HOT WIRE CUTTING TABLE S-PRO
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ATENCION: LEA ATENTAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO DE ESTE ARTIiCULO,
ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA SU SEGURIDAD Y PARA QUE EL PRODUCTO LE SEA SATISFACTORIO.

{ :{l} ‘ € D E ATENGAO: LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS INSTRUGOES ANTES DA UTILIZAGAO DESTE PRODUTO,
— Rev. 03/2025 E ESSENCIAL PARA A SUA SEGURANGA E PARA A 0 PRODUTO PARA A SUA SATISFAGAO.

ATTENTION: LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT,
C'EST ESSENTIEL POUR VOTRE SECURITE ET POUR LA SATISFACTION DU PRODUIT.

Ref_ 2 5 046 CAUTION: PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THIS ITEM,
IT 1S ESSENTIAL FOR YOUR SAFETY AND FOR THE PRODUCT TO BE SATISFACTORY TO YOU.
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MESA DE CORTE POR HILO CALIENTE S-PRO

Maquina de corte por hilo caliente de calidad profesional, indicada para el corte de poliestirenos. Ref. 25046. Apto para
poliestireno expandido (EPS), poliestireno extruido (XPS), polietileno, polietileno reticulado, polipropileno y deméas
materiales plasticos espumados.

Datos técnicos

+ Max. Longitud de corte:1320 mm.
+ Profundidad maxima de corte.: 330 mm.
* Peso: 14,2 kg.
* Dimensiones: 1700 x 430 x 170 mm
+ Transformador: 40 /200 W/230 V IP54
* Respaldo adicional para mayor
apoyo de la placa.
+ Certificado U.E.

Instalacion del hilo

Con los ganchos suministrados tire de los 2 muelles hasta que el
cable esté destensado. En este momento un compafiero podra
instalar o retirar el cable.

NOTA: Desconecte siempre antes la fuente de alimentacion de la mesa
de corte antes de instalar o retirar el hilo. Deje un tiempo de enfriamien-
to suficiente para el hilo y los soportes de alambre (muelles).

Utilice sélo la potencia necesaria para un corte correcto. El hilo no
necesita estar al rojo vivo para atravesar y cortar los plasticos
espumados.

PRECAUCION: Una potencia excesiva en la generacion de calor
pueden dafar el transformador.

PARA ALARGAR LA VIDA UTIL DE LA HERRAMIENTA NO PRESIONE DURANTE MAS DE 5 SEGUNDOS
EL BOTON ON/OFF Y DEJE UN TIEMPO DE 15 SEGUNDOS ENTRE CORTES

Tipos de corte

Recto 1. Ajuste la guia vertical a 0°
2. Ajuste la guia horizontal a 0°
3. Realice el corte con la longitud deseada.

Angul
- nguar 1. Ajuste la guia vertical a 0°

Q 2. Ajuste la guia horizontal a 0°
segun la inclinacion deseada
3. Realice el corte con la longitud deseada.
& Biselado
1. Ajuste la guia vertical segun la inclilnacion deseada
2. Ajuste la guia horizontal a 0°
c 3. Realice el corte con la longitud deseada.
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Recomendaciones y consejos de uso &

1. Consulte los puntos de inflamacion/toxicidad del 9. Nunca tire del cable para desconectarlo del
material que va a cortar en su ficha técnica. enchufe. Mantenga el cable alejado de fuentes de
2. Asegurese de que se encuentra en un espacio calor, aceite 0 de bordes afilados.

con buena ventilacion. 10. El uso de cualquier hilo caliente que no sea
3. No toque el hilo caliente mientras trabaja. original puede presentar un riesgo de dafios en la
4. No utilice la herramienta en lugares himedos. méaquina.

5. Mantenga la zona de trabajo bien iluminada. 11. Cuando no se utilice, debe guardarse en un
6. No utilice la mesa de corte en presencia de lugar seco y bajo llave, siempre fuera del
liquidos o gases inflamables. alcance de los nifios.

7.No permita que personas ajenas al trabajo, 12. Para garantizar la vida util de la herramienta,
especialmente nifios, toquen la herramienta o la haga intervalos de descanso entre cortes: 15 s. /
fuente de alimenacion y manténgalos alejados. ON -45s/OFF

8. Cuando no esté en uso o al cambiar el hilo 13. Se recomienda el uso de gafas protectoras,
caliente apague la maquina y desconecte la mascarilla y guantes de seguridad.

fuente de alimentacion
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Almacenamiento
Cuando no se utilice, debe guardarse en un lugar seco y bajo llave, siempre fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Instalacion del
transformador

M6 X 20

1. La garantia cubre la reparacion gratuita si el producto tiene defectos en los materiales o en su fabricacion. Esta
garantia sera efectiva durante 1 afio desde la fecha de compra que aparece en la factura original. En ningun caso la
fuente de alimentacion (Transformador) estara cubierta por la garantia.

2. Si necesita que nuestro Servicio Técnico recoja y revise o repare el producto, debera rellenar un formulario en la

pagina web y aceptar el uso de sus datos para gestionar el servicio.

[=] ‘%El
Escanee el codigo QR o entre en: www.nogosa.com/garantia % .
para cumplimentar el formulario y registrar la garantia. Egﬁ

Declaracion de conformidad

NOGOSA SOLUCIONES CONSTRUCTIVAS (Nogosa Ibérica, S.L.U.) declara que la MESA DE CORTE POR HILO
CALIENTE S-PRO COLOTOOL® (Ref. 25046) cumple con las Directivas 2006/42/EC y 2014/30/UE en materia de
maquinas y compatibilidad electromagnética siguiendo los estandares:

Directiva 2006/42/EC Dlrectiva EMC 2014/30/EU
EN 62841-1:2015+AC.2015+A11:2022  ENIEC 55014-1:2021
ENISO 12100:2010 EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021



MESA DE CORTE DE FIO QUENTE S-PR[

Maquina de corte de fio quente de qualidade profissional, adequada para o corte de poliestirenos. Ref. 25046. Adequa-
da para poliestireno expandido (EPS), poliestireno extrudido (XPS), polietileno, polietileno reticulado, polipropileno e
outros materiais plasticos espumados.

Dados técnicos

+ Comprimento de corte: 1320 mm.

+ Profundidade max. de corte: 330 mm.

* Peso: 14,2 kg.

+ Dimensdes: 1700 x 430 x 170 mm

+ Transformador: 40 /200 W/230 V IP54

+ Encosto adicional para um melhor
apoio da placa.

+ Certificado pela U.E.

Instalagao de fio

Utilizar os ganchos fornecidos para puxar as 2 molas até o cabo
ficar frouxo. Nesta altura, um colega pode instalar ou retirar o cabo.
NOTA: Desligue sempre a alimentagéo eléctrica da mesa de corte antes
de instalar ou remover o fio. Permita um tempo de arrefecimento
suficiente para o arame e os suportes do arame (molas).

Utilice sélo la potencia necesaria para un corte correcto. El hilo no
necesita estar al rojo vivo para atravesar y cortar los plasticos
espumados.

PRECAUCION: Una potencia excesiva en la generacion de calor
pueden daiar el transformador.

PARA PROLONGAR A VIDA UTIL DA FERRAMENTA, NAO PRIMA O BOTAO LIGAR/DESLIGAR

DURANTE MAIS DE 5 SEGUNDOS E AGUARDE 15 SEGUNDOS ENTRE OS CORTES.

Tipos de corte

Recto 1. Ajustar a guia vertical para 0°.
2. Ajustar a guia horizontal para 0°.
3. Efectue o corte com o comprimento pretendido.

Angul
ngular 1. Ajustar a guia vertical para 0°.

Q 2. Ajustar a guia horizontal para 0°.
de acordo com a inclinagéo pretendida
3. Efectue o corte com o comprimento pretendido.
& Biselado
1. Ajustar a guia vertical de acordo com a inclinagao pretendida.
2. Regular a guia horizontal para 0°.
c 3. Efectue o corte com o comprimento pretendido.



Recomendacoes e dicas de utilizagao &
1. Verificar os pontos de inflamagéo/toxicidade do
material a cortar na respectiva ficha técnica.

2. Certifique-se de que se encontra numa area
bem ventilada.

3. ndo tocar no fio quente durante o trabalho.

4. Né&o utilize a ferramenta em locais humidos.

5. Mantenha a area de trabalho bem iluminada.

6. N&o utilize a mesa de corte na presenca de
liquidos ou gases inflaméaveis.

7. N&o permita que pessoas que se encontrem nas
proximidades, especialmente criancas, toquem na
ferramenta ou na fonte de energia e mantenha-as
afastadas da mesma.

8. Quando n&o estiver a ser utilizada ou quando
mudar o fio quente, desligue a maquina e
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desligue a fonte de alimentagéo.

9. Nunca puxe pelo cabo para o desligar da ficha.
Mantenha o cabo afastado de fontes de calor, éleo
ou arestas afiadas.

10. A utilizagdo de qualquer fio quente ndo original
pode representar um risco de danos para a
maquina.

11. Quando nao estiver a ser utilizado, deve ser
guardado num local seco e fechado, fora do alcance
das criangas. fora do alcance das criangas.

12. Para garantir a vida Util da ferramenta, faga
intervalos de descanso entre os cortes:
15s./ON-45s/ OFF.

13. Recomenda-se a utilizagéo de 6culos de
proteg&o, mascara e luvas de protegao.

00

Fio
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Armazenamento
Quando néo estiver a ser utilizado, deve ser guardado num local seco e fechado, fora do alcance das criangas.

Instalagao do
transformador

M6 X 20

4X

1. A garantia cobre a reparagao gratuita se o produto apresentar defeitos de material ou de fabrico. Esta garantia é valida
por 1 ano a partir da data de compra, conforme indicado na fatura original. Em caso algum a fonte de alimentagéo
(transformador) sera abrangida pela garantia.

2) Se necessitar que 0 nosso Servico Técnico recolha e verifique ou repare o produto, deve preencher um formulario no
sitio Web e aceitar a utilizag&o dos seus dados para gerir o0 servigo.

[=] a3 ]
Digitalize o codigo QR ou aceda a: www.nogosa.com/garantia Fr '
para preencher o formulario e registar a sua garantia. OE

Declaragao de conformidade

NOGOSA SOLUCIONES CONSTRUCTIVAS (Nogosa Ibérica, S.L.U.) declara que a MESA DE CORTE DE FIO QUENTE
S-PRO COLOTOOL® (Ref. 25046) esta em conformidade com as Diretivas 2006/42/CE e 2014/30/UE sobre maquinas e
compatibilidade electromagnética de acordo com as normas:

Diretiva 2006/42/EC Dlretiva EMC 2014/30/EU
EN 62841-1:2015+AC.2015+A11:2022  ENIEC 55014-1:2021
EN ISO 12100:2010 EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021
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Ref. 25046

Mesa de corte hilo caliente
Table de coupe pour fil chaud

/
/

Mesa de corte fio quente
Hot wire cutting table




TABLE DE COUPE POUR FIL CHAUD S-PRO

Machine a couper le fil chaud de qualité professionnelle, adaptée a la découpe du polystyréne. Réf. 25046. Convient
au polystyréne expansé (EPS), au polystyrene extrudé (XPS), au polyéthylene, au polyéthyléne réticulé, au polypro-
pylene et a d'autres matieres plastiques expansées.

Fiche technique

+ Longueur de coupe: 1320 mm.

+ Profondeur de coupe maximale: 330 mm.

+ Poids : 14,2 kg.

+ Dimensions : 1700 x 430 x 170 mm

* Transformateur : 40 /200 W/230 V IP54

+ Dossier supplémentaire pour un meilleur
pour un meilleur support de la plaque.

+ Certifié par U.E.

Installation du fil

Utilisez les crochets fournis pour tirer sur les 2 ressorts jusqu'a ce
que le cable soit détaché. A ce stade, un collégue peut installer ou
retirer le cable.

REMARQUE : coupez toujours I'alimentation électrique de la table de
découpe avant d'installer ou de retirer le fil. Prévoir un temps de
refroidissement suffisant pour le fil et les supports de fil (ressorts).

N'utilisez que la puissance nécessaire a une bonne coupe. Il n'est
pas nécessaire que le fil soit chauffé au rouge pour couper les
mousses plastiques.

ATTENTION : Une chaleur excessive peut endommager le transforma-
teur.

POUR PROLONGER LA DUREE DE VIE DE L'OUTIL, N'APPUYEZ PAS SUR LE BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET

PENDANT PLUS DE 5 SECONDES ET LAISSEZ PASSER 15 SECONDES ENTRE LES COUPES.

Types de coupe

Droit 1. Réglez le guide vertical sur 0°.
2. Régler le guide horizontal sur 0°.
3. Coupez a la longueur souhaitée.

Angulai
ngulaire 1. Réglez le guide vertical sur 0°.

Q 2. Régler le guide horizontal sur 0°.
selon l'inclinaison souhaitée
3. Coupez a la longueur souhaitée.
& Biseauté
1. Régler le guide vertical sur I'inclinaison souhaitée.
2. Régler le guide horizontal sur 0°.
c 3. Coupez a la longueur souhaitée.



Conseils et astuces d'utilisation &

1. Vérifier les points d'éclair/de toxicité du matériau a
découper dans sa fiche technique.

2. Assurez-vous d'étre dans un endroit bien ventilé.
3. ne pas toucher le fil chaud pendant le travail

4. Ne pas utiliser I'outil dans des endroits humides.
5. Veillez a ce que la zone de travail soit bien
éclairée.

6. Ne pas utiliser la table de coupe en présence de
liquides ou de gaz inflammables.

7. Ne pas laisser les personnes présentes, en
particulier les enfants, toucher l'outil ou I'alimentation
¢lectrique et les tenir a I'écart.

8. Lorsque I'appareil n'est pas utilisé ou lors du
remplacement du fil chaud, éteindre la machine et
débrancher I'alimentation électrique.

Planche en bois

Arc en aluminium

Transformateur

Entrée de courant

Graduation verticale \@/
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9. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon pour le débrancher de
la prise. Tenez le cordon éloigné des sources de
chaleur, de I'huile ou des bords tranchants.

10. L'utilisation d'un fil chaud non original peut
présenter un risque d'endommagement de la
machine.

11. Lorsque I'appareil n'est pas utilisé, il doit étre
rangé dans un endroit sec, fermé a clé et hors de
portée des enfants. hors de portée des enfants.

12. Pour garantir la durée de vie de l'outil, respecter
des intervalles de repos entre les coupes:
15s./ON-45s/ OFF.

13. L'utilisation de lunettes de sécurité, d'un masque
et de gants de sécurité est recommandée.

©00
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Stocker

Installation du transformateur

M6 X 20

1. La garantie couvre la réparation gratuite du produit en cas de défaut de matériel ou de fabrication. Cette garantie est
valable pendant un an a compter de la date d'achat indiquée sur la facture originale. L'alimentation électrique (transforma-
teur) n'est en aucun cas couverte par la garantie.

2. Si vous avez besoin que notre service technique vienne chercher et vérifier ou réparer le produit, vous devez remplir
un formulaire sur le site web et accepter I'utilisation de vos données pour gérer le service.

[=] %3 =]
Scannez le code QR ou allez sur : www.nogosa.com/garantia b 3
pour remplir le formulaire et enregistrer votre garantie. OE

Déclaration de conformité

NOGOSA SOLUCIONES CONSTRUCTIVAS (Nogosa Ibérica, S.L.U.) déclare que la TABLE DE COUPE POUR FIL
CHAUD S-PRO COLOTOOL® (Réf. 25046) est conforme aux directives 2006/42/CE et 2014/30/UE relatives aux machines
et a la compatibilité électromagnétique conformément aux normes :

Diretive 2006/42/EC Directive CEM 2014/30/EU
EN 62841-1:2015+AC.2015+A11:2022  ENIEC 55014-1:2021
EN ISO 12100:2010 EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2-2:2019+A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021
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HOT WIRE CUTTING TABLE S-PRO

Professional quality hot wire cutting machine, suitable for cutting polystyrenes. Ref. 25046. Suitable for expanded

polystyrene (EPS), extruded polystyrene (XPS), polyethylene, cross-linked polyethylene, polypropylene and other
foamed plastic materials.

Technical data

+ Max. Cutting length: 1320 mm.
+ Max. cutting depth: 330 mm.
+ Weight: 14,2 kg.
* Dimensions: 1700 x 430 x 170 mm
« Transformer: 40 V/200 W/230 V IP54
+ Additional backrest for better
plate support.
« E.U. certified.

Thread installation

Use the hooks provided to pull the 2 springs until the cable is slack.
At this point a colleague can install or remove the cable.

NOTE: Always disconnect the power supply to the cutting table before
installing or removing wire. Allow sufficient cooling time for the wire
and wire supports (springs).

Use only the power required for a correct cut. The wire does not
need to be red hot to cut through foamed plastics.

CAUTION: Excessive power in heat generation may damage the
transformer.

TO EXTEND THE LIFE OF THE TOOL, DO NOT PRESS THE ON/OFF BUTTON FOR MORE
THAN 5 SECONDS AND ALLOW 15 SECONDS BETWEEN CUTS.
Types of cut

Straight 1. Adjust the vertical guide to 0°.
2. Adjust the horizontal guide to 0°.
3. Make the cut to the desired length.

Angle 1. Adjust the vertical guide to 0°.

2. Adjust the horizontal guide to 0°.
according to the desired inclination
3. Make the cut to the desired length.

Bevelled
1. Adjust the vertical guide according to the desired inclination.

2. Adjust the horizontal guide to 0°.
3. Make the cut to the desired length.



Recommendations and tips on use &

1. Check the flash/toxicity points of the material to be cut
in its data sheet. material to be cut in its data sheet.

2. Make sure that you are in a well-ventilated with good
ventilation.

3. Do not touch the hot wire while working.

4. Do not use the tool in damp places.

5. Keep the working area well |it.

6. Do not use the cutting table in the presence of
flammable liquids or gases.

7. Do not allow persons not involved in the work,
especially children, to touch the tool or power source and
keep them away. power supply and keep them away.

8. When not in use or when changing the hot wire, switch

Wooden board

Aluminium arch

Transformer

Current input

Vertical graduation \@/

(0°-759)
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off the machine and disconnect the power supply. hot wire,
switch off the machine and disconnect the power supply.

9. Never pull on the cable to disconnect it from the plug.
Keep the cable away from sources of heat, oil or sharp
edges.

10. The use of any non-original hot wire may present a risk of
damage to the machine.

11. When not in use, it should be stored in a dry, locked place
out of the reach of children. out of the reach of children.

12. To ensure the life of the tool, make rest intervals between
cuts: 15s./ON -45 s/ OFF.

13. The use of protective goggles, mask and safety gloves is

recommended.

Thread

Ruler - Guide
(4-90 cm, 0°-90°)

Arch

Spring




Storage
When not in use, it should be stored in a dry, locked place, out of the reach of children.

Installation of the transformer

M6 X 20

1. This limited warranty ensures complimentary repair services for any manufacturing defects in materials or workmans-
hip. The coverage period extends for one (1) year from the original purchase date, as indicated on the official invoice.
Power supply units (transformers) are explicitly excluded from this warranty.

2. To request Technical Service for product inspection, collection, or repair, you must complete the designated Service
Request Form on our official website. By submitting the form, you acknowledge and consent to the processing of your

data for service management purposes.

[= ‘%El
Scan the QR code or go to: www.nogosa.com/garantia %ﬁ
to fill in the form and register your warranty. O, S

Declaration of Conformity

NOGOSA SOLUCIONES CONSTRUCTIVAS (Nogosa Ibérica, S.L.U.) declares that the HOT WIRE CUTTING TABLE
S-PRO COLOTOOL® (Ref. 25046) is in compliance with Directives 2006/42/EC and 2014/30/EU regarding machinery and
electromagnetic compatibility according to the standards:

Directive 2006/42/EC Directive EMC 2014/30/EU
EN 62841-1:2015+AC.2015+A11:2022  ENIEC 55014-1:2021
EN 1SO 12100:2010 EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021



Directivas
2006/42/CE
2014/30/EU

Normas aplicables

EN 62841-1:2015+AC.2015+A11:2022
EN ISO 12100:2010

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019+A2:2021

Los productos eléctricos no deben tirarse con la basura doméstica, sino que deben reciclarse en los
centros de eliminacion especiales previstos para ello.

3¢

Os produtos eféctricos ndo devem ser efiminados com o lixo doméstico, mas devem ser reciclados em
instalagbes de efiminacéo especiais.

Les produits électriques ne doivent pas étre jetés avec les ordures ménageéres, mais doivent étre
recyclés dans des instalfations d'élimination spéciales.

Electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste, but should be recycied in special
disposal facilities.

COLOTOOL
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Calle La Serreta, 67 (Pol. Ind. EI Fondonet) - 03660 NOVELDA (Alicante) Spain
T. +34 96 560 77 68 / +34 96 560 55 69 | info@colotool.com | www.colotool.com



